Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 14

Fill in this information to identify your case:		
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:		
DISTRICT OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA		
Case number (if known)	Chapter you are filing under:	
	☐ Chapter 7	
	Chapter 11	
	☐ Chapter 12	
	☐ Chapter 13	☐ Check if this an amended filing
I-min-min-min-min-min-min-min-min-min-min		_

Official Form 201

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

12/15

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	Covenant Property Management, LLC	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	52-2188788	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		1400 Old Musket Lane Fort Washington, MD 20744-4178	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Prince Georges	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)		
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Company	(LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLD))
			(CEO) and childed clabinty Pathletonip (CEP))
		☐ Partnership	
		Other. Specify:	

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 14

7.	Describe debtor's business	☐ Heal ☐ Sing ☐ Rail ☐ Stoo ☐ Com ☐ Clea ■ None ☐ Tax-e ☐ Inve ☐ Inve ☐ C. NAIC	Ith Care B Ile Asset F road (as de Rebroker (a Rebroke	Real Esefined as defineroker (as decove apply tity (as mpany visor (as defined in 15 U.S.C	U.S.C. §)) (53AB)) :. § 101(6 81(3)) C. §501) d or poole C. §80a-3	101(51B)) od investment ve	ehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §	
									
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the Debtor filing?	Check o	pter 7 pter 9 pter 11. <i>C</i>	•	are less than \$2,490 that). The debtor is a small business debtor, attastatement, and feder procedure in 11 U.S. A plan is being filed of accordance with 11 U.S. The debtor is require Exchange Commission attachment to Volume (Official Form 201A)	Josephan (1995), 1925 (amount of the month o	s debtor as defired to a set recent balant tax return or if (1)(B). Solicited prepet 126(b). Seriodic reports (ding to § 13 or 1 on for Non-Indivional to set of the seriodic reports (ding to § 13 or 1 on for Non-Indivional to set of the seriodic reports (ding to § 13 or 1 on for Non-Indiviorm.	debts (excluding debts owed to indigustment on 4/01/16 and every med in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the cesheet, statement of operationall of these documents do not example, 10K and 10Q) with 5(d) of the Securities Exchange induals Filing for Bankruptcy under the Securities Exchange and Securities Exchange and Securities Exchange Act of 1	three years after the debtor is a small n, cash-flow xist, follow the of creditors, in the Securities and Act of 1934. File the ler Chapter 11
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	■ No.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.		District District	***************************************		When		Case number Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	□ No ■ Yes.				-			
	List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list		Debtor	Ada	ms Mill Enterprise	s LLC		Relationship to you	Affiliate
			District	Dist	rict of Columbia	When	12/23/15	Case number, if known	15

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 14

11.	Why is the case filed in	Check all that apply:								
	this district?				cipal place of business, or principal assets n or for a longer part of such 180 days than					
		■ A	bankrupto	y case concerning de	ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partner	ship is pending in this district.				
12.	Does the debtor own or	■ No	·	***************************************						
	have possession of any real property or personal property that needs	☐ Yes.	Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed.							
	immediate attention?		Why do	Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)						
			☐ It pos	es or is alleged to po	ose a threat of imminent and identifiable ha	azard to public health or safety.				
			What	is the hazard?						
			☐ It nee	eds to be physically s	ecured or protected from the weather.					
				□ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options).						
			☐ Other							
			Where is	s the property?						
					Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	•				
			•	roperty insured?						
			□ No —							
			☐ Yes.	Insurance agency						
				Contact name Phone						
				Filone						
	Statistical and admin	nistrative	informatic	on						
13.		. (Check one.	:						
	available funds	i	■ Funds v	vill be avail a ble for di	stribution to unsecured creditors.					
		[□ After an	y administrative expe	enses are paid, no funds will be available t	to unsecured creditors.				
14.	Estimated number of	1 -49			☐ 1,000-5,000	□ 25,001-50,000				
	creditors	☐ 50-99	Э		☐ 5001-10,000	□ 50,001-100,000				
		☐ 100-1			☐ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000				
		□ 200-9	399							
15.	Estimated Assets	\$0 - 9	\$50,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion				
			001 - \$100,	,000	☐ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion				
			,001 - \$500		□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million □ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion ☐ More than \$50 billion				
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 n	nillion	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion				
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$	\$50,000		☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion				
			001 - \$100	0,000	☐ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion				
			,001 - \$500		□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million □ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion ☐ More than \$50 billion				
		∟ J \$500	,001 - \$1 n	nillion	ш ф тоо,ооо,оот - фроо million	LI MOLE MAN 400 DINION				

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 14

Request for Relief, Declaration, and Signature

WARNING	Bankruptcy fraud	is a serious crime.	Making a false	statement in	connection with	a bankruptcy	case can result in fine	es up to \$500,000 or
		up to 20 years or						

17.	Declaration and signature
	of authorized
	representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on

MM / DD / YYYY

Ignature of authorized epresentative of debtor

Title Manager

Purcell G. Conway

Printed name

18. Signature of attorney

x /s/ Brent C. Strickland

Signature of attorney for debtor

Date 12/23/2015

MM / DD / YYYY

Brent C. Strickland

Printed name

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP

Firm name

7 Saint Paul Street

Floor 13

Baltimore, MD 21202-1626

Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

Contact phone

410-347-8700

Email address

bstrickland@wtplaw.com

452880

Bar number and State

Fill in this	information to identify the case:	
Debtor nan		
	and the state of t	
United Stat	tes Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Case numb	ber (if known)	☐ Check if this is an amended filing
Official	Form 202	
		Dobtoro
Decia	ration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual	Deptors 12/15
form for the amendmen and the dat	ual who is authorized to act on behalf of a non-individual debtor, such as a corporation or partnersh e schedules of assets and liabilities, any other document that requires a declaration that is not inclusts of those documents. This form must state the individual's position or relationship to the debtor, the debtor, the Bankruptcy Rules 1008 and 9011. Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement, concealing property, or obtaining the with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or bound in the sup to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to \$500,000 or imp	ded in the document, and any the identity of the document, money or property by fraud in
	Declaration and signature	
	the president, another officer, or an authorized agent of the corporation; a member or an authorized agent of dual serving as a representative of the debtor in this case.	f the partnership; or another
l have	e examined the information in the documents checked below and I have a reasonable belief that the informa	ation is true and correct:
	Schedule A/B: Assets-Real and Personal Property (Official Form 206A/B)	
	Schedule D: Creditors Who Have Claims Secured by Property (Official Form 206D)	
	Schedule E/F: Creditors Who Have Unsecured Claims (Official Form 206E/F)	
	Schedule G: Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (Official Form 206G)	
	Schedule H: Codebtors (Official Form 206H)	
	Summary of Assets and Liabilities for Non-Individuals (Official Form 206Sum) Amended Schedule	
	Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are	Not Insiders (Official Form 204)
-	Other document that requires a declaration I hereby declare that no balance sheet, stateme cash-flow statement has been created with res further declare that the Debtor is a pass-throug and does not file independent tax returns.	nt of operations, or sect to the Debtor. I
I decl	lare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Exec	cuted on 12/23/2015 X Signature of individual signing on behalf of debtor	
	/ / Individual signing on behalf of debtor	
	Printed name	
	Manager	
	Position or relationship to debtor	

Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 14

Fill in this information to identify the case	:	
Debtor name Covenant Property Man	agement, LLC	_
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:	DISTRICT OF DISTRICT OF	☐ Check if this is an
	COLUMBIA	_
Case number (if known):		amended filing
* *	A (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans, profession services, and governing telephone number (for example, trade do bank loans).		Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for yalue of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.			
	Values of the state of the stat	contracts)	•	Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
ARI Appliance Purchase 20 Twinbridge Drive Pennsauken, NJ 08110		Services Provided/Goods Sold				\$860.81	
Capitol Boiler Works 7921 Woodruff Court Springfield, VA 22151		Services Provided				\$5,873.06	
G.C. Jones Elevator Company 3010 Kaverton Road District Heights, MD 20747		Services Provided				\$6,671.00	
Lendini PO Box 519 Langhorne, PA 19047		Loan	Unliquidated Disputed			\$27,682.00	
M&M Appliance Sales and Service 6201 Blair Road Washington, DC 20011		Services Provided/Goods Sold				\$3,466.34	
Otis Elevator PO Box 905454 Charlotte, NC 28290		Services Provided				\$5,219.00	
Quarterspot Lending 4601 N. Fairfax Drive Arlington, VA 22203		Money Lent	Unliquidated Disputed			\$17,205.00	

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 14

United States Bankruptcy Court District of District of Columbia

In re Covenant Property Management, L	LC	Case 1		
]	Debtor(s)	Chapter	_ 11
LIS	ST OF EQUITY S	ECURITY HOLDERS	S	
Following is the list of the Debtor's equity security	holders which is prepa	red in accordance with rule	1007(a)(3) f	or filing in this Chapter 11 Case
Name and last known address or place of business of holder	f Security Class	Number of Securities	I	Kind of Interest
Cheryl C. Conway 1400 Old Musket Lane Fort Washington, MD 20744-4178		50%	ľ	M embership
Purcell G. Conway 1400 Old Musket Lane		50%	ľ	M embership

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the Manager of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Equity Security Holders and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date 12/23/2015

Fort Washington, MD 20744-4178

Signature

Purcell G. Conwa

Penalty for making a false statement of concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 14

United States Bankruptcy Court District of District of Columbia

In re	Covenant Property Management, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPORATE	OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RULE 7007.1)	
or recu hat th	ant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procusal, the undersigned counsel for <u>Cov</u> te following is a (are) corporation(s), or more of any class of the corporation's 1:	renant Property Management, LLC ther than the debtor or a government	in the above cental unit, that	captioned action, certifies directly or indirectly own(s)
■ Noi	ne [<i>Check if applicable</i>]			
12/23/	/2015	/s/ Brent C. Strickland		
Date		Brent C. Strickland 452880		
		Signature of Attorney or Litiga Counsel for Covenant Proper	ty Management	, LLC
		Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLI 7 Saint Paul Street	P	
		Floor 13		
		Baltimore, MD 21202-1626 410-347-8700 Fax:410-752-7092		

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In re:)
COVENANT PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC,) Case No.: 15)
Debtor.)) Chapter 11)
))

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

I, Purcell G. Conway, being the duly authorized manager of Covenant Property

Management, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of

Maryland (the "Company") do hereby certify the resolutions attached hereto as Exhibit A were

duly adopted by unanimous consent of the all members of the Company at a meeting held on

December 23, 2015, which resolutions have not been amended, modified or rescinded and remain in

full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this certificate and affixed the corporate seal thereto on December 23, 2015.

By: Purcell G. Conway

Title: Manager

EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTION OF ACTION OF COVENANT PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC

- WHEREAS, the Managers and Members of Covenant Property Management, LLC (the "Company") have determined that it is desirable and in the best interest of the Company, its creditors, stockholders and/or members and other interested parties, that the Company file a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code").
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the filing by the Company of a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Columbia, or such other appropriate venue, (the "Bankruptcy Court") be, and it hereby is, authorized and approved; and it is further
- **RESOLVED**, that Purcell G. Conway (the "Manager") be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered, in the name of the Company, to execute and verify a petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court at such time as the Manager shall determine; and it is further
- **RESOLVED**, that the Manager of the Company, and such other Agent as he shall from time to time designate (each a "Representative"), be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to execute and file on behalf of the Company all petitions, schedules, lists, documents, pleadings and other papers and to take any and all action that they may deem necessary or proper in connection with the bankruptcy case of the Company; and it is further
- **RESOLVED**, that each Representative be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to retain the law firm Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP to render legal services to and to represent the Company in connection with such bankruptcy case and other related matters in connection therewith, upon such terms and conditions as such Agent shall approve; and it is further
- **RESOLVED**, that each Representative be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to retain such other professionals as they deem necessary and appropriate to represent, assist or consult with the Company during the bankruptcy case; and it is further
- **RESOLVED**, that each Representative be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to take any and all further actions and to execute and deliver any and all further instruments and documents and pay all expenses (subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, where necessary), in each case as in their judgment shall be necessary or desirable in order to fully carry out the intent and accomplish the purpose of the resolutions adopted herein; and it is further
- **RESOLVED**, that all acts lawfully done or actions lawfully taken by any and each Representative, which are necessary to effectuate the intent of the resolutions adopted herein, are hereby in all respects ratified, confirmed, and approved.

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 14

This 23rd day of December, 2015, the Managers and Members of the Company have set their hand adopting the foregoing resolutions,

Purcell G. Conway, Manager/Member

Cheryl C. Conway, Manager/Member

104368

Case 15-00674 Doc 1 Filed 12/23/15 Entered 12/23/15 17:42:46 Desc Main Document Page 12 of 14

United States Bankruptcy Court District of District of Columbia

In re	Covenant Property Management, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

LIST OF CREDITORS AND MAILING MATRIX

- 1. The attached list, serving both as the list required by Rule 1007(a)(1) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and as the mailing matrix required by the court's local Bankruptcy Rules, consists of 1 pages and a total of 7 entities listed.
- 2. The attached list contains a true and correct name and address of: each of my creditors (those entities required to be scheduled on Schedules D, E, and F, the Schedules of Creditors Holding Claims, in this case),
 - each of the parties required to be listed on Schedule G Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, that is, the parties
 other than myself, to any unexpired lease of real or personal
 property to which I am a party;

each entity required to be listed on Schedule H - Codebtors

(any entity, other than my spouse in a joint case, that is also
liable on any debts owed to any of my listed creditors, including
all guarantors and co-signers).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date:

Purcell G. Conway/Manager

Signer/Title

ARI Appliance Purchase 20 Twinbridge Drive Pennsauken, NJ 08110

Capitol Boiler Works 7921 Woodruff Court Springfield, VA 22151

G.C. Jones Elevator Company 3010 Kaverton Road District Heights, MD 20747

Lendini PO Box 519 Langhorne, PA 19047

M&M Appliance Sales and Service 6201 Blair Road Washington, DC 20011

Otis Elevator PO Box 905454 Charlotte, NC 28290

Quarterspot Lending 4601 N. Fairfax Drive Arlington, VA 22203